However, for overdrafts and credit card facilities that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment component, the Bank
measures ECL over a period longer than the maximum contractual period if the Bank’s contractual ability to demand repayment
and cancel the undrawn commitment does not limit the Bank’s exposure to credit losses to the contractual notice period. These
facilities do not have a fixed term or repayment structure and are managed on a collective basis. The Bank can cancel them with
immediate effect, however this contractual right is not enforced in the normal day-to-day management but only when the Bank
becomes aware of significant increase in credit risk at the facility level, prompting such action. This longer period is estimated
considering the credit risk management actions that the Bank expects to take and that serve to mitigate ECL. These include a
reduction in limits cancellation of the facility and/or turning the outstanding balance into a loan with fixed repayment terms.

Sensitivity of ECL allowance:
The table below illustrates the sensitivity of ECL to key factors used in determining it as at the year end:

d.	  Aging of loans and advances (past due but not impaired)

Assumptions sensitised

Statement of income impact

2022 2021
Changes in Macro-economic factors while other assumptions kept constant:
Decrease in Oil price by 1%  21,349  6,871
Decrease in GDP by 1%  71,009  13,161
Decrease in Tadawul all shares index by 1%  18,846  3,282

Scenario weightages:
Base scenario sensitised by - 5% with corresponding change in downside  53,954  41,983
Base scenario increases by + 5% with corresponding change in upside  17,863  2,721

2022
Credit
cards

Consumer
loans

Commercial loans,
overdrafts and others Total

Past due (1-30) days  25,506  786,907 1,180,871 1,993,284
Past due (31-60) days  7,848  238,601  92,336  338,785
Past due (61-90) days  4,168  74,292  40,536  118,996
Past due (91-180) days  12,076  70,894  1,158,816  1,241,786
Above 180 days  -   -   511,653  511,653
Total  49,598  1,170,694 2,984,212 4,204,504

2021
Credit
cards

Consumer
loans

Commercial loans,
overdrafts and others Total

Past due (1-30) days  16,613  691,891  221,820  930,324
Past due (31-60) days  3,119  114,574  172,796  290,489
Past due (61-90) days  1,678  54,056  58,156  113,890
Past due (91-180) days  -   -   138,459  138,459
Above 180 days  -   -   710,331  710,331
Total  21,410  860,521  1,301,562  2,183,493

32. Credit Risk (continued)

c. Amounts arising from ECL - Significant increase in credit risk (continued)

87

Arab National Bank – Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Amounts in SAR ‘000)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

e.  Collateral
In the ordinary course of lending activities, the Bank hold collaterals as security to mitigate credit risk. These collaterals mostly
include time, demand, and other cash deposits, financial guarantees, local and international equities, real estate and other
fixed assets. The collaterals are held mainly against commercial loans and are managed against relevant exposures at their